

No. 17-50282

United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF GREATER TEXAS FAMILY PLANNING AND PREVENTATIVE
HEALTH SERVICES, INC.; PLANNED PARENTHOOD SAN ANTONIO; PLANNED
PARENTHOOD CAMERON COUNTY; PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH TEXAS SURGICAL
CENTER; PLANNED PARENTHOOD GULF COAST, INC.; JANE DOE #1; JANE DOE #2;
JANE DOE #4; JANE DOE #7; JANE DOE #9; JANE DOE #10; AND JANE DOE #11,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CHARLES SMITH, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE COMMISSIONER OF
HHSC; AND SYLVIA KAUFFMAN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING INSPECTOR
GENERAL OF HHSC,
Defendants-Appellants,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, AUSTIN DIVISION,
NO. 1:15-CV-01058, HON. SAM SPARKS

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION
& LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS
AND REVERSAL**

Lawrence J. Joseph, D.C. Bar #464777
1250 Connecticut Ave, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-355-9452
Fax: 202-318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Eagle Forum
Education & Legal Defense Fund

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Personsi

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authoritiesiv

Identity, Interest and Authority to File 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

 Constitutional Background2

 Statutory and Regulatory Background4

 Federal Common Law6

 Factual Background7

Summary of Argument7

Argument.....8

I. *Gee* poses no barrier to Texas’s prevailing.8

 A. *Gee* did not involve unqualified providers.....9

 B. *Dicta* does not bind future panels.....9

II. Several threshold barriers preclude injunctive relief against Texas.....10

 A. Even HHS would lack a vested right to enforce Medicaid with unmet conditions precedent.....10

 B. Plaintiffs lack standing to enforce Texas’s non-vested obligations.12

 C. This litigation is barred by Texas’s sovereign immunity.....14

 D. The primary-jurisdiction doctrine counsels for dismissal.....16

III. Plaintiffs Lack a Cause of Action to Enforce the Relevant Statutes against Texas.....18

A.	Plaintiffs cannot sue under §1983.....	19
B.	Plaintiffs cannot sue under <i>Young</i>	21
IV.	Plaintiffs’ claims do not satisfy the injunction criteria.....	22
A.	Plaintiffs cannot prevail on the merits.	22
1.	The canons of statutory construction favor Texas.	23
2.	Texas lawfully defined a “qualified” provider.	24
3.	Plaintiffs lack the conditions precedent to a claim.	26
B.	Plaintiffs do not suffer irreparable harm.	27
C.	The balance of equities tips to Texas.	27
D.	The public interest favors Texas.	28
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alden v. Maine,
527 U.S. 706 (1999) 2-3

Alexander v. Sandoval,
532 U.S. 275 (2001)20

Altria Group, Inc. v. Good,
555 U.S. 70 (2008)24

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.,
135 S.Ct. 1378 (2015) 16-17

Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara County, Cal.,
131 S.Ct. 1342 (2011)18

Avatar Exploration, Inc. v. Chevron, U.S.A., Inc.,
933 F.2d 314 (5th Cir. 1991).....11

Avoyelles Sportsmen’s League, Inc. v. Marsh,
715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983)17

Barnes v. Gorman,
536 U.S. 181 (2002)2, 10, 18, 23

Blessing v. Freestone,
520 U.S. 337 (1997) 19-21

Boyle v. United Tech. Corp.,
487 U.S. 500 (1988)6

Burford v. Sun Oil Co.,
319 U.S. 315 (1943)28

Centex Corp. v. Dalton,
840 S.W.2d 952 (Tex. 1992)11

Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting,
131 S.Ct. 1968 (2011)26

City of Galveston v. State,
217 S.W.3d 466 (Tex. 2007)16

City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams,
544 U.S. 113 (2005)19, 21

Conoco, Inc. v. Republic Ins. Co.,
819 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1987) 12

Continental Oil Co. v. Lane Wood & Co.,
443 S.W.2d 698 (Tex. 1969) 12

Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc.,
543 U.S. 157 (2004) 13

Edelman v. Jordan,
415 U.S. 651 (1974) 3, 15

Empire Healthchoice Assur., Inc. v. McVeigh,
547 U.S. 677 (2006) 6

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908) 7, 14-15, 18-19, 21-22

Far E. Conference v. U.S.,
342 U.S. 570 (1952) 17

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000) 11

Fed. Sign v. Tex. S. Univ.,
951 S.W.2d 401 (Tex. 1997) 15

First Medical Health Plan, Inc. v. Vega-Ramos,
479 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2007) 25

Ford Motor Co. v. Dep’t of Treasury of State of Indiana,
323 U.S. 459 (1945) 3, 15

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe,
536 U.S. 273 (2002) 19-20

Green v. Mansour,
474 U.S. 64 (1985) 14

Haywood v. Drown,
556 U.S. 729 (2009) 15

Hill v. Blind Industries & Services of Maryland,
179 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 1999) 16

Ingalls Shipbuilding v. Fed’l Ins. Co.,
410 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2005) 11

Int’l Truck & Engine Corp. v. Bray,
372 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2004) 9

Kane Enterprises v. MacGregor (USA) Inc.,
 322 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2003)26

Karo v. San Diego Symphony Orchestra Ass’n,
 762 F.2d 819 (9th Cir. 1985)13

Katz v. Regents of the University of California,
 229 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 2000)16

Kelly Kare, Ltd. v. O’Rourke,
 930 F.2d 170 (2d Cir. 1991)25

Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. System of Georgia,
 535 U.S. 613 (2002)3, 15

MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. Texas Utilities Elec. Co.,
 995 S.W.2d 647 (Tex. 1999)12

McNeese v. Bd. of Educ.,
 373 U.S. 668 (1963)27

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
 518 U.S. 470 (1996)24

Miree v. DeKalb County,
 433 U.S. 25 (1977)6

Muskrat v. U.S.,
 219 U.S. 346 (1911)2, 9

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 551 U.S. 644 (2007)16

O’Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Center,
 447 U.S. 773 (1980)20

Occidental Chem. Corp. v. Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
 810 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2016)17

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
 527 U.S. 815 (1999)13

Palma v. Verex Assur., Inc.,
 79 F.3d 1453 (5th Cir. 1996)12

Patsy v. Board of Regents of State of Fla.,
 457 U.S. 496 (1982)3

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
 451 U.S. 1 (1981)2, 23

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
 465 U.S. 89 (1984)15, 22

Perez v. Ledesma,
 401 U.S. 82 (1971)18

Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee,
 862 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2017)*passim*

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,
 331 U.S. 218 (1947)24

Shaw Constructors v. ICF Kaiser Engineers, Inc.,
 395 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2004)13, 26

Sosna v. Iowa,
 419 U.S. 393 (1975)16

Sossamon v. Texas,
 131 S.Ct. 1651 (2011)3

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
 523 U.S. 83 (1998)2, 13

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
 129 S.Ct. 1142 (2009)13

Tawes v. Barnes,
 340 S.W.3d 419 (Tex. 2011)12

Texas by & through Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Texas Sys. v. Walker,
 142 F.3d 813 (5th Cir. 1998)16

Thompson v. Goetzmann,
 337 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2003)11

U.S. v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.,
 440 U.S. 715 (1979)6

U.S. v. Mathena,
 23 F.3d 87 (5th Cir. 1994)9

U.S. v. Western Pacific Railroad Co.,
 352 U.S. 59 (1956)17

Union Pacific Railroad Co. v. Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
 662 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2011)4

United Steelworkers of Am. v. Rawson,
 495 U.S. 362 (1990)11

Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md.,
 535 U.S. 635 (2002)14

Waggoner v. Herring-Showers Lumber Co.,
 40 S.W.2d 1 (Tex. 1931)11

Waters v. Churchill,
 511 U.S. 661 (1994)13

Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass’n,
 496 U.S. 498 (1990) 4, 16-18, 20

Wilmer-Hutchins Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Sullivan,
 51 S.W.3d 293 (Tex. 2001)27

Winter v. Natural Resources Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008)22

Yakus v. U.S.,
 321 U.S. 414 (1944)28

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 1 2, 4, 8, 10, 18, 21, 23, 25

U.S. CONST. art. III.....2, 26

U.S. CONST. art. III, §2.....2

U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 225

U.S. CONST. amend. XI.....2

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 320

42 U.S.C. §1316(a)(3).....4

Medicaid Act, 42 U.S.C.
 §1396 *et seq.**passim*

42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)..... 4, 16, 20-21

42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(13).....16, 20

42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(23).....7, 9, 15-17, 19-23, 27

42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(23)(A)1, 5

42 U.S.C. §1396a(p)(1)..... 5, 23-24, 26

42 U.S.C. §1396c4, 6, 19, 21, 26

42 U.S.C. §1983 1, 7, 18-21

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. REP. NO. 100-109 (1987)5, 25

RULES AND REGULATIONS

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1).....12
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6).....12
FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5)1
42 C.F.R. §1002.224
42 C.F.R. §430.124

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11A WRIGHT & MILLER, FED. PRAC. & PROC. Civ.2d §2948.4
(2d ed. 1995 & Supp.)28
